thousand seven hundred and seventy one, issue execution on said judgment against both the complainant and the surety, and if the complainant do not satisfy the execution, and the officer cannot find sufficient property belonging to him upon which to levy, he shall levy upon the property of the surety; and in case the complainant has not given such security for costs, the court before whom the case is tried may issue execution on said judgment against the person of the complainant, in the same manner and to the like effect as is now provided by law in cases when execution may issue against a defendant in actions founded in tort; but the defendant in such judgment shall have the right of appeal therefrom as in civil cases tried before a justice of the peace, and the case shall be tried and determined by the court on such appeal upon the records and evidence in the case duly certified and returned by the magistrate.

Right of appeal.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1880.

[No. 48, S.]

[Published March 4, 1880.]

CHAPTER 67.

AN ACT to amend section four thousand four hundred and fifteen, revised statutes of 1878, relating to punishment for larceny.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

cany is punishable and filteen of the revised statutes of the state of Wissenment in the consin is hereby amended by adding the words "state prison." Section 1. Section four thousand four hundred consin is hereby amended by adding the words "state prison or county jail" in the thirteenth line of said section, so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Any person who shall commit the crime of larceny by stealing of the property of another, any money, goods, or chattels, or any bank note, bond, promissory note, bill of exchange, order, certificate, book of account, conveyance of real estate, bill of sale, mortgage, valuable contract, receipt, release, defeasance, railroad passenger ticket, ticket of admission to any place, or any writ, process or public record, or any instrument in writing whereby any demand, right or obligation is created, increased, diminished or extinguished, or any personal property whatever, if the value thereof shall exceed the sum of one hundred dollars, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state

prison not more than five years nor less than one year; and if the value thereof shall not exceed one hundred dollars, and shall exceed twenty dollars, he shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison or county jail not more than one year nor less than six months; and if the value thereof shall not exceed twenty dollars, he shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months, or by fine not of fines. exceeding one hundred dollars; and the value of a railroad ticket shall be the price for which it is authorized to be sold to passengers by the company for which it is sold.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1880.

[No. 66, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 68.

AN AUI to extend the time limited in chapter two hundred and eighty-one, private and local laws of 1870, entitled an act to authorize Deidrich Van Hollan to keep and maintain a ferry across the St. Croix river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

F SECTION 1. The time limited in section one of Life of charte chapter two hundred and eighty-one, private and local extended are laws of 1870, entitled an act to authorize Deidrich Van Hollan to keep and maintain a ferry across the St. Croix river, is hereby extended fifteen years from and after the passage of this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 1, 1880.

[No. 71, S.]

[Published March 3, 1880.]

CHAPTER 69.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of L. S. Rolleston, county clerk in and for the county of Columbia.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The acts of L. S. Rolleston, county Legalized. clerk of Columbia county, in apportioning and levying the tax for county superintendent of schools' salary and expenses, on the taxable property of said county